
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, August 02, 2016 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 
 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Mayor's Office  -  Anthony Aragon 

 
RR16-0523 Approves the Mayoral reappointments of King Harris, Steven Miller, Scott Prestidge, 

and Justin Ross to the Stapleton Development Corporation Board of Directors for terms 
effective immediately and expiring on 6-30-21, or until successors are duly appointed. 

 
RR16-0526 Approves the Mayoral appointments of Derek Brown, Elicia Goodsoldier, and Michelle 

Perez to the Denver American Indian Commission for terms effective immediately and 
expiring on 7-11-18, or until successors are duly appointed. 

 
B. Budget and Management  -  Laura Perry/ Michael Bouchard 

 
BR16-0542 Appropriates $500,000 from Winter Park Parks and Recreation Capital Fund 

contingency for a total appropriation of $500,000 to support the completion of the 
Confluence Park Ramp Replacement and Plaza Restoration project in Council Districts 
1 and 9. 

 
C. Denver International Airport  -  Aaron Barraza 

 
RR16-0530 Approves a contract with Swinerton Builders for $25 million through 6-30-19 for on-

call construction services that will include a wide range of construction projects from 
general remodels and exterior construction activities to both airside and landside at 
Denver International Airport (201627941). 

 
RR16-0531 Approves a contract with Haselden Construction, LLC for $25 million through 6-30-19 

for on-call construction services that will include a wide range of construction projects 
from general remodels and exterior construction activities to both airside and landside at 
Denver International Airport (201627955). 

 
RR16-0532 Approves a contract with Hensel Phelps Construction Co. for $25 million through 6-30-

19 for on-call construction services that will include a wide range of construction 
projects from general remodels and exterior construction activities to both airside and 
landside at Denver International Airport (201627953). 

 
RR16-0533 Approves a contract with FCI Constructors, Inc. for $25 million through 6-30-19 for on-

call construction services that will include a wide range of construction projects from 
general remodels and exterior construction activities to both airside and landside at 
Denver International Airport (201525269). 

 
RR16-0534 Approves a contract with Ludvik Electric Co. for $8 million through 4-30-19 for task 

order-based on-call miscellaneous millwright services as needed per project in areas 
such as the baggage system, installation of jet bridges, demolition of existing baggage 
and DCV equipment, installation of new baggage equipment, and fabrication and 
installation of system materials at Denver International Airport (201418968). 

 
RR16-0535 Approves a contract with Precision Industrial Contractors, Inc. for $8 million through 4-

30-19 for task order-based on-call miscellaneous millwright services as needed per 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, August 02, 2016   
Page 2 

 

project in areas such as the baggage system, installation of jet bridges, demolition of 
existing baggage and DCV equipment, installation of new baggage equipment, and 
fabrication and installation of system materials at Denver International Airport 
(201626824). 

 
RR16-0536 Approves a contract with Western Industrial Contractors, Inc. for $8 million through 4-

30-19 for task order-based on-call miscellaneous millwright services as needed per 
project in areas such as the baggage system, installation of jet bridges, demolition of 
existing baggage and DCV equipment, installation of new baggage equipment, and 
fabrication and installation of system materials at Denver International Airport 
(201626827). 

 
RR16-0537 Approves a sponsorship agreement with Cactus Communications, Inc. for $750,000 in 

annual revenue through 05-31-19 allowing Cactus Communications, Inc. through its 
license from the Colorado Lottery, to place several Colorado Lottery point of sale 
systems throughout Denver International Airport and develop a Colorado Lottery 
interactive activities at Denver International Airport (201628326). 

 
D. Finance  -  John Karner/ Andrew Johnston/ Laura Perry/ Chris Pacheco/ Shawn Ropp/ Jeff Steinberg 

 
BR16-0524 Approves the Service Plan for the formation and establishment of the Midtown 

Metropolitan District located in Council District 9. 
 

BR16-0525 Approves the Service Plan for the First Creek Village Metropolitan District in Council 
District 11. 

 
BR16-0527 Appropriates $2,838,723 to support the Intergovernmental Agreement with RiNo 

General Improvement District regarding the construction and maintenance of 
streetscape enhancements along Brighton Boulevard in Council District 9. This 
agreement was previously approved by City Council in May 2016. 

 
BR16-0528 Appropriates $2 million to support the Amended Funding Agreement for the Levitt 

Pavilion Amphitheatre at Ruby Hill (CB16-0121) with the Friends of Levitt Pavilion 
Denver, Levitt Foundation, Mortimer and Mimi Levitt Foundation, and the City for the 
construction of the Levitt Pavilion Denver in Ruby Hill Park in Council District 7. This 
agreement was previously approved by City Council in February 2016. 

 
BR16-0540 Approves the sale of City owned property located at 2800 Morrison Road in Council 

District 3. 
 

E. Office of Economic Development  -  Susan Liehe 
 

RR16-0539 Authorizes an expenditure with the State of Colorado for $5,487,635 in grant funds 
through 6-30-17 for the federal program allocations for the 2016-2017 Workforce 
Development Program Agreement. The funds will support the delivery of Workforce 
Innovation & Opportunity Act (WIOA) for Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth 
programs, Wagner-Peyser Employment Services, and the Employment Support Fund. 

 
F. Public Works  -  Angela Casias 

 
BR15-0908 Vacates the area to the south of 2526 Julian Street in Council District 1. 

 
BR16-0517 Relinquishes five easements along the rear lot lines of Lots15 through 20, Block 1, 

Boulevard One Filing No. 4 bound by South Quebec Street, East Archer Drive, and 
Oneida Court in Boulevard One Filing No. 4 in Council District 5. 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, August 02, 2016   
Page 3 

 

 
BR16-0518 Relinquishes certain easements located at 155 Steele Street in Council District 10. 

 
BR16-0519 Relinquishes certain easements located at 2979 North Uinta Street in Council District 8. 

 
BR16-0538 Vacates a portion of an alley bounded by Steele Street, 2nd Avenue, and Saint Paul 

Street in Council District 10. 
 

RR16-0520 Approves a contract with Goodland Construction, Inc. for $510,818.83 for 4 months for 
Weir Gulch culvert rehabilitation in Council District 3 (201627544). 

 
RR16-0521 Approves a subdivision plat for Stapleton Filing No. 49 located between 56th Avenue 

and 64th Avenue and between Central Park Boulevard and Dallas Street in Council 
District 8. 

 
RR16-0522 Approves a subdivision plat for Stapleton Filing No. 51 between 29th Place and Martin 

Luther King, Jr. Boulevard and between Central Park Boulevard and Willow Street in 
Council District 8. 

 
RR16-0529 Approves a subdivision plat for Denver Connection West Filing No. 1 located at 

Chambers Road and Green Valley Ranch Boulevard in Council District 11. 
 

BR16-0503 Approves an intergovernmental agreement with Colorado Department of Transportation 
(CDOT) through 6-30-21 to transfer $4,050,000 in federal funds for a new 10 foot 
multi-use trail and two trail underpasses, with one under Colorado Boulevard and the 
other under Hampden Avenue, in Council District 4 (201628095). 

 
BR16-0504 Approves an intergovernmental agreement with Cherry Hills Village and Arapahoe 

County for cost sharing with each party providing $450,000 for a total of $1,350,000.00 
in match required for the new 10 foot multi-use trail and two trail underpasses, with one 
under Colorado Boulevard and the other under Hampden Avenue, in Council District 4 
(201628996). 

 
RR16-0505 Approves a $4,195,500 five-year agreement with Tsiouvaras Simmons Holderness, Inc. 

to provide environmental compliance through the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) process for multimodal improvements to Quebec Street from 13th to 26th 
Avenues in Council Districts 5 and 8 (201628915). 

 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 
IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


